RESOLUTION

2005 - 2010 SIX-YEAR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the James City County Board of Supervisors believes that a safe, efficient, and adequate transportation network is vital to the future of the County, the region, and State; and

- WHEREAS, the James City County Comprehensive Plan and/or regional and State transportation plans and studies conclude that the following highway projects are essential to permit the safe and efficient movement of traffic in the Williamsburg-James City County area and promote economic development; and
- WHEREAS, there exists a pressing need to implement the projects below in order to relieve traffic congestion which impedes the actions of emergency vehicles and personnel, causes inconvenience and delays, and contributes the major source of air pollution to the area.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that the following list comprises the highest priority primary highway projects in James City County:
 - On schedule completion of the widening of the existing sections of Route 199 to four lanes;
 - On schedule completion of the Route 199/Route 31 intersection improvements, with adequate pedestrian facilities;
 - Funding the construction of Route 60 relocation with priority given to the section between Route 60 at a point east of Blow Flats Road in the County to the Fort Eustis Interchange in the City of Newport News;
 - On schedule completion of the Monticello Avenue/Ironbound Road intersection improvement, with improvements being completed prior to the widening of Ironbound Road;
 - Funding for landscaping along the Route 199 corridor;
 - Proceeding with the next phases of preliminary design and environmental study for the Capital-to-Capital Bikeway project consistent with a resolution adopted by the Board of Supervisors on November 10, 1998;
 - Continued support for the Greensprings Interpretive Trail project; and
 - Support for the Peninsula Light Rail Project.

arriss

Jay T. Harrison, Sr. Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

enner

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board SUPERVISORVOTEMCGLENNONAYEBROWNAYEGOODSONAYEKENNEDYAYEHARRISONAYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 14th day of October, 2003.

priorities05.res